

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
APPLICATION NO. 260 OF 2025**

Rajinder Rishi & Anr

..Applicants

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & Anr

...Respondents

Adv Paavani Chadha, for the Applicant.

Mr. S.S. Ghag, APP, for Respondent No.1-State.

Adv. Steve Fernandes, i/b Dilip Shukla, for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED : 18<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Fernandes, the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2, seeks time to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent No.2. The learned Counsel submits that, the proceeding before the Trial Court is now scheduled to be listed in the month of November.
3. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2, stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

ARUN  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by  
ARUN  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANKPAL  
Date: 2025.09.19  
11:46:25 +0530

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**